

No. 15-1189

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IMPRESSION PRODUCTS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

LEXMARK INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SCOTT L. NELSON

Counsel of Record

ALLISON M. ZIEVE

PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP

1600 20th Street NW

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 588-1000

snelson@citizen.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

January 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. General patent-law rules should not be based on
policy concerns specific to the pharmaceutical
industry and already addressed by legislation
regulating that industry..... 4

II. Blanket bans on international exhaustion and
parallel importation of pharmaceuticals would
worsen problems of access to medicine in
developing countries and likely cost lives. 8

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Jazz Photo Corp. v. ITC</i> , 264 F.3d 1094 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	1
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1351 (2012).....	2
Statutes:	
21 U.S.C. § 381(a).....	6
21 U.S.C. § 381(d)	7
21 U.S.C. § 381(d)(1).....	5, 6, 7
21 U.S.C. § 381(d)(2).....	7
21 U.S.C. § 384	7
21 U.S.C. § 384(i)	7
Other:	
William Fisher <i>et al.</i> , <i>The South Africa AIDS Controversy: A Case Study in Patent Law and Policy</i> (Feb. 2005), https://cyber.harvard.edu/ people/tfisher/South%20Africa.pdf	11
Rebecca Hellerstein, <i>Do Pharmaceutical Firms Price Discriminate Across Rich and Poor Countries? Evidence from Antiretroviral Drug Prices</i> (Aug. 2004), http://s3.amazonaws.com/zanran_storage/ www.ny.frb.org/ContentPages/152635400.pdf	9

- Keith Maskus, *Parallel Imports in Pharmaceuticals: Implications for Competition and Prices in Developing Countries*, World Intellectual Property Organization (April 2001), http://193.5.93.81/export/sites/www/about-ip/en/studies/pdf/ssa_maskus_pi.pdf. 9, 11, 12, 13
- Keith Maskus, *et al.*, *The Price Impact of Parallel Imports in Pharmaceuticals: Evidence from the European Union*, 23 *J. Health Econ.* 1035 (2004).... 12
- Sisule Musungu, *et al.*, *The Use of Flexibilities in TRIPS by Developing Countries: Can They Promote Access to Medicines?*, World Health Organization, Commission on Intellectual Property Rights, Innovation and Public Health (Aug. 2005), <http://www.who.int/intellectualproperty/studies/TRIPSFLEXI.pdf>..... 10, 11, 12
- Kevin Outterson, *Pharmaceutical Arbitrage: Balancing Access and Innovation in International Prescription Drug Markets*, 5 *Yale J. Health Pol'y L. & Ethics* 193 (2005)..... 6, 9, 12
- Sarah Rajec, *Free Trade in Patented Goods: International Exhaustion for Patents*, 29 *Berkeley Tech. L.J.* 317 (2014) 13
- Ellen t'Hoen, *TRIPS, Pharmaceutical Patents, and Access to Essential Medicines: A Long Way from Seattle to Doha*, 3 *Chi. J. Int'l L.* 27 (2002)..... 10
- United Nations Development Program, *Using TRIPS Flexibilities to Improve Access to HIV Treatment*, <http://www.undp.org/content/dam/undp/library/hiv/aids/Using%20TRIPS%20Flexibility%20to%20improve%20access%20to%20HIV%20treatment.pdf> 10

World Health Organization, *Managing Access to Medicines and Health Technologies, Chapter 3: Intellectual Property and Access to Medicines* (2012), <http://apps.who.int/medicinedocs/documents/s19580en/s19580en.pdf>..... 10

Peter Yu, *The International Enclosure Movement*, 82 Ind. L.J. 827 (2007)..... 10
